CMG150N120
1200V 150A IGBT-Module
FEATURES
Low VCE(sat) .
1
Ultrasonic Weldingof Power Terminals .
Details are subject to change without notice .
Rev 1.    2024.Jan
VCES = 1200V, IC nom = 150A .
IGBT,Inverter
Maximum Rated Values
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Collector-Emitter Voltage
Gate-Emitter Voltage
VCES
VGES
IC nom
1200
150
±20
V
V
Collector Current@ TC = 100 C,Tjmax =175 C                         A
Diode,Inverter
Maximum Rated Values
Repetitive peak reverse voltage,Tj=25 C
Parameter Symbol Value Units
1200
Repetitive peak collector current,tp=1ms ICRM 300 A
Continuous DC forward current,tp=1ms 150
Standard Housing .
APPLICATIONS
Wind Turbines.
High Power Converters .
Motor Drives .
Low Switching Loss .
1 2
4
5
6
3
7
Repetitive peak forward current,tp=1ms 300
VRRM
IF
IFRM
V
A
A
Electrical Characteristics  Tj = 25 C unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Min Units
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage
Collector-Emitter cut-off Current
Gate Emitter Leakage Current
Internal gate resistor
Gate Threshold Voltage
V(BR)CES
ICES
IGES
5.0 6.8
500
5
nA
mA
V
V
2
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
Thermal resistance, junction to case
Temperature under switching
Fall Time
Turn-Off Delay Time
Turn-On Delay Time
Test Condition
VGE=0V, ICE=250uA
VGE(th)
VCE(sat)
Tjop
td(off)
tf
Typ Max
1200
VGE=0V, VCE=1200V
VGE=20V, VCE=0V
IC=250uA,VCE=VGE
VGE = 15V, IC = 150A
Tj=25 C
Per IGBT 0.17
-40
1.75
ns
ns
CMG150N120
2.2
Eon
Eoff
mJ
mJTurn-Off Switching Loss
Turn-On Switching Loss
IGBT,Inverter
RG
RqJC
5.5
4.9
150
Dynamic Characteristics
V
 C
K/W
VGE= -15,,,+15V
td(on)
Switching Characteristics
Rise Time tr
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
VCE = 600V, Rg = 2W,
VGE =+15V,IC = 150A
Inductive Load
ns
ns
VCE = 600V, Rg = 2W,
VGE =+15V,IC = 150A
Inductive Load
VCE = 600V, Rg = 2W,
VGE =+15V,IC = 150A
Inductive Load
VCE = 600V, Rg = 2W,
VGE =+15V,IC = 150A
Inductive Load
VCE = 600V, Rg = 2W,
VGE =+15V,IC = 150A
Inductive Load
VCE = 600V, Rg = 2W,
VGE =+15V,IC = 150A
Inductive Load
W
Input Capacitance
Reverse Transfer Capacitance
Cies
Cres
VCE = 25V, VGE = 0V,
f = 1.0 MHz
18
0.12
0.58
nF
nF
QgTotal Gate Charge uC
132
142
144
55
61
60
228
254
264
190
334
366
3.96
5.42
5.8
8.9
14.2
15.7
Electrical Characteristics  Tj = 25 C unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol
Min
Units
3
Temperature under switching
Test Condition
Tjop
Typ Max
0.28
-40
CMG150N120
Diode,Inverter
150  C
K/W
Module
Thermal resistance, junction to case Per diodeRqJC
Forward voltage 31.8 V
Peak reverse recovery current
Recovered charge
IRM
Qr
Reverse recovery energy Erec
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
VGE =-15V,IF = 150A
VR = 600V A
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
VGE =-15V,IF = 150A
VR = 600V
TJ=25 C
TJ=125 C
TJ=150 C
VGE =-15V,IF = 150A
VR = 600V
mJ
uC
Isolation test voltage
Parameter Symbol Value Units
2500
Comperative tracking index >400
VISOL
CTI
V
CHARACTERISTICS
TC=25 C ,per switch
Value
Value
150
180
185
VF
VGE = 0V, IF = 150A
Tj=25 C
12.7
21.4
23
5.5
10.1
11
Parameter Symbol
Min
Units
Module lead resistance
Test Condition
RCC'+EE
Typ Max
20
-40 125  C
Stray inductance module
Storage temperature
52.5
nH
Tstg
Mounting torque for module
mounting:M5
Weight
Terminal connection torque:M6
g
mW
N.m
M6
M5
G
LSCE
317
3 6
0.7
N.m
4
CMG150N120
IC
,
(A
)
VCE, (V)
Figure 1.output characteristic IGBT, Inverter(typical)
IC
,
(A
)
VCE, (V)
Figure 2.output characteristic IGBT, Inverter(typical)
E,
  (
m
J)
IC, (A)
Figure 3.switching losses IGBT, Inverter(typical)
E,
  (
m
J)
RG, (W)
Figure 4.switching losses IGBT, Inverter(typical)
IC
,
(A
)
VCE, (V)
Figure 5.reverse bias safe operating area
IGBT, Inverter(RBSOA)
IF
,
(A
)
VF(V)
Figure 6.forward characteristic of Diode, Inverter(typical)
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
5
CMG150N120
Er
ec
,
(m
J)
IF, (A)
Figure 7.switching losses Diode, Inverter(typical)
Er
ec
,
(m
J)
RG, (W)
Figure 8.switching losses Diode, Inverter(typical)
Zt
hJ
C
:IG
BT
t, (s)
Figure 9.transient thermal impedance IGBT, Inverter
Zt
hJ
C
,(K
/W
)
t, (s)
Figure 10.transient thermal impedance Diode, Inverter
6
CMG150N120
Package